

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
GOOGLE LLC, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
America's Future,  
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,  
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

J. MARK BREWER  
BREWER & PRITCHARD, P.C.  
800 Bering Dr., Ste 201A  
Houston, TX 77057

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

December 7, 2022

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. SECTION 230 WAS DESIGNED TO ALLOW THE INTERNET TO DEVELOP WITHOUT COURTS ASCRIBING LIABILITY OR THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DICTATING CONTENT . . . . .	6
A. Section 230 — Text . . . . .	6
B. Section 230 — Legislative History . . . . .	9
II. WHERE GOVERNMENT COERCES PROVIDERS TO SUPPRESS POLITICAL SPEECH, IT VOIDS THE PROTECTIONS OF SECTION 230 . . . . .	13
A. The First Amendment Prevents the Government from Employing Private Entities to Suppress Speech . . . . .	14

B. The Biden Administration and its Allies Have Threatened Providers with Removing Section 230 Immunity If They Did Not Agree to Censor Opposing Political Views . . . . .	16
C. Social Media Companies Have Been Cowed into Collusion with the Biden Administration to Suppress Dissident Speech on Key Public Issues . . . . .	20
1. COVID-19 . . . . .	21
2. Election Challenges . . . . .	24
3. “Climate Change” . . . . .	27
D. Direct Control of Social Media Sites . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment I . . . . .	4, 13, 14
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
47 U.S.C. § 223 . . . . .	10, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) . . . . .	14
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Hammerhead Enters. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Railway Employees’ Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) . . . . .	15
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	9
<b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>	
141 Cong. Rec. 129 . . . . .	10, 11
“Attorney General William Barr: Mail-In Voting ‘Absolutely Opens The Floodgates To Fraud,’” <i>Daily Wire</i> (June 22, 2020) . . . . .	26
T. Barrabi, “Mark Zuckerberg tells Joe Rogan Facebook was wrong to ban The Post’s Hunter Biden laptop story,” <i>New York Post</i> (Aug. 25, 2022) . . . . .	31, 32

W. Bigelow, “Infantilized’ College Students Need ‘Safe Spaces’ to Avoid Scary Free Speech,” <i>Breitbart</i> (Mar. 23, 2015) . . . . .	8
J. Bowden, “Facebook to reject ads that seek to delegitimize election, voting methods,” <i>The Hill</i> (Oct. 1, 2020) . . . . .	25
L. Cacciatore, “Alan Dershowitz to Newsmax: DHS Misinformation Board Is Unconstitutional.” <i>Newsmax</i> (May 2, 2022) . .	29
R. Cannon, “The Legislative History of Senator Exon’s Communications Decency Act: Regulating Barbarians on the Information Superhighway,” 49 <i>FED. COMM. L. J.</i> 51 (1996) . . . . .	10
J. DeMastri, “We Have the Emails: Internal Records Prove Biden Admin Colluded With Facebook, Twitter to Censor Users,” <i>Western Journal</i> (Sept. 1, 2022) . . . . .	30
L. Feiner, “Biden tech advisor: Hold social media companies accountable for what their users post,” <i>CNBC</i> (Dec. 2, 2020) . . .	17, 18
G. Fonrouge, “What is Section 230 and why was it created?” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 28, 2020) . . . .	3
B. Gernan, “Top Biden aide prods big tech to crack down on climate change misinformation,” <i>Axios</i> (June 9, 2022) . . . . .	27
F. Gillette, “Section 230 Was Supposed to Make the Internet a Better Place. It Failed,” <i>Bloomberg</i> (Aug. 7, 2019) . . . . .	3
M. Ginsberg, “WH Communications Director Repeats Threat To Combat ‘Irresponsible Content’ By Eliminating Section 230,” (July 20, 2021) . . . . .	23

A. Hall, “Biden climate adviser demands tech companies censor ‘disinformation’ to promote ‘benefits of clean energy,’” <i>Fox News</i> (June 14, 2022) . . . . .	28
A. Hall, “Liberal Media Used to Warn Against Mailing Votes; Now Big Tech, Left Are Protecting It,” <i>Newsbusters.org</i> (Oct. 30, 2020) . . . . .	25
T. Hatmaker, “Nancy Pelosi warns tech companies that Section 230 is ‘in jeopardy,’” <i>TechCrunch.com</i> (Apr. 12, 2019) . . . . .	18, 19
H. Hutchison, “Exclusive: ‘An Alarming Pattern’: GOP Rep Launches Probe Into Possible Big Tech-White House Collusion,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (July 13, 2022) . . . . .	28
M. Keller & G. Dance, “Child Abusers Run Rampant as Tech Companies Look the Other Way,” <i>New York Times</i> (Nov. 9, 2019) . . . . .	7
D. Klepper, “As 2022 midterms approach, disinformation on social media platforms continues,” <i>PBS</i> (Oct. 21, 2022) . . . . .	26
K. Klippenstein, L. Fang, “Truth Cops: Leaked Documents Outline DHS’s Plans to Police Disinformation,” <i>The Intercept</i> (Oct. 31, 2022) . . . . .	30
K. Laco, “Free speech concerns mount over DHS ‘disinformation’ board as lawmakers, critics weigh in,” <i>Fox News</i> (Apr. 30, 2022) . . . . .	29
“Leaked Documents Outline DHS’s Plans to Police Disinformation,” <i>The Intercept</i> (Oct. 31, 2022) . . . . .	30
F. Lucas, “7 Ways the 2005 Carter-Baker Report Could Have Averted Problems With 2020 Election,” <i>Daily Signal</i> (Nov. 20, 2020) . . . . .	26

R. Maruf, “Twitter bans ‘misleading’ climate change ads,” <i>CNN</i> (Apr. 23, 2022) . . . . .	27
V. Nava, K. Garger, and B. Golding, “Hunter Biden laptop bombshell: Twitter invented reason to censor Post’s reporting.” <i>New York Post</i> (Dec. 2, 2022) . . . . .	32
T. Nerozzi, “Mayorkas officially cancels Homeland Security Disinformation Governance Board,” <i>Fox News</i> (Aug. 25, 2022) . . . . .	29
S. Nossel, “No, hateful speech is not the same thing as violence,” <i>Washington Post</i> (June 22, 2017). . . . .	8
Office of Inspector General, Dept. of Homeland Security, “DHS Needs a Unified Strategy to Counter Disinformation Campaigns,” (Aug. 10, 2022). . . . .	31
“Opinion: Joe Biden Says Age Is Just a Number,” <i>New York Times</i> (Jan. 17, 2020). . .	16
“Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki and Surgeon General Dr. Vivek H. Murthy,” (July 15, 2021) . . . . .	21
V. Ramaswamy & J. Rubinfeld, “Save the Constitution from Big Tech,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Jan. 11, 2021) . . . . .	19, 21
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thompson/West: 2012). . . . .	8
S. Shackford, “Kamala Harris Wants to Be Your Online Censor-in-Chief,” <i>Reason</i> (May 7, 2019) . . . . .	17
Statement, “E&C Committee announces hearing with tech CEOs on the misinformation and disinformation plaguing online platforms,” (Feb. 18, 2021). . . . .	20

Statement, “Warner, Hirono, Klobuchar Announce the SAFE TECH Act to Reform Section 230” (Feb. 5, 2021) . . . . .	20
Z. Steiber, “CDC Gave Facebook Misinformation About COVID-19 Vaccines, Emails Show,” <i>Epoch Times</i> (Sept. 7, 2022) . . . . .	24
Z. Steiber and J. Jekielek, “New CDC COVID-19 Guidance Is Agency ‘Admitting It Was Wrong’: Stanford Epidemiologist,” <i>Epoch Times</i> (Aug. 15, 2022) . . . . .	24
J. Sullum, “Biden’s sneaky censors: How officials pressured social media to suppress disfavored speech,” <i>New York Post</i> (Sept. 12, 2022). . . . .	22
J. Vazquez and G. Pariseau, “Protecting the President: Big Tech Censors Biden Criticism 646 Times Over Two Years,” (Apr. 21, 2022) .	32
“White House says social media platforms should not amplify ‘untrustworthy’ content,” <i>Reuters</i> (May 5, 2021) . . . . .	26
“White House slams Facebook as conduit for COVID-19 misinformation,” <i>Reuters</i> (July 15, 2021) . . . . .	22
